

Arjun

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.14096 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.17169 OF 2023
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.14096 OF 2023**

Kedarnath Kisanlal Sall ...Petitioner/
Applicant

V/s.

Kisanlal Amarnath Sall & Anr. ...Respondents

Mr. Vachan Bodke a/w Ankita Vishwakarma & Vaibhav
Gaikwad i/b M/s. V & M Legal, for the Petitioner/Applicant.

Mrs. V. S. Nimbalkar, AGP, for the Respondent-State.

**CORAM : MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.
DATED : NOVEMBER 08, 2023**

P.C.:

1. Heard Mr. Bodke, learned counsel appearing for the
Petitioner and Mrs. Nimbalkar, learned AGP for the Respondent-
State.

2. The challenge in the present Writ Petition is to the legality
and validity of the order dated 13th October 2023 passed by the
Sub-Divisional Officer and the Presiding Officer under the
Maintenance and Welfare of Parents and Senior Citizens Act,
2007.

3. Issue notice to the Respondent No.1, returnable on 10th
November 2023.

4. In addition to the Court notice, the Petitioner to serve the Respondent No.1 by private notice and shall file affidavit of service before the returnable date.

5. The Respondent No.1 is a senior citizen aged 78 years. The Secretary, District Legal Services Authority, Thane is requested to depute two Para-Legal Volunteers on 9th November 2023 to verify the factual position and also to assess physical and mental condition of the Respondent No.1 and to submit a report to this Court on or before 10th November 2023.

6. Stand over to **10th November 2023**.

[MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.]